The interest rate risks of SNS Bank can be illustrated by a sensitivity analysis. This analysis shows the impact of an immediate
parallel shift of the yield curve of + 1 and − 1%, and an immediate shock in stock prices of + 10% and − 10% on the fair value of
shareholders’ equity, the result and shareholders’ equity. The table shows the effects of the immediate parallel interest rate shift at
year-end 2009 on the fair value of shareholders’ equity, including embedded options. The duration of shareholders’ equity at
year-end 2009 is lower than at year-end 2008, which is expressed by the decreased market value sensitivity in the + 1% scenario. Due
to the positive duration, an increase in interest rates negatively affects market value, but this is partly offset by the embedded
options in the products. The sensitivity to a parallel 1% decrease in interest rates is also reduced by the embedded options.

The sensitivity of the result to interest rate fluctuations is calculated in the following static method: for the first 12 monthly gaps in
the year-end 2009 balance sheet. The changes in the interest margin are calculated in the event that interest rates immediately rise
or fall by 1% (parallel shift). The results are after tax.

	In	€	millions Fair	value	equity Result Shareholders’	equity

2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

Interest rate + 1% (77) (84) 113 24 (219) (147)
Interest rate - 1% (14) (10) 12 (21) 219 147
Shares +10% ‑‑ 1 ‑‑ ‑‑ ‑‑ 1
Shares -10% ‑‑ (1) ‑‑ ‑‑ ‑‑ (1)

Effective interest rates SNS Bank
The table below shows the average effective interest rates of SNS Bank throughout the year with respect to monetary financial
instruments not held for trading.

In	percentages 2009 2008

Assets
Investments held for sale (interest bearing) 3.7% 4.3%
Mortgages 4.6% 4.9%
Property finance 3.8% 5.8%
Other loans and advances to clients 4.2% 6.8%
Loans and advances to banks 1.0% 3.5%

Liabilities
Participation certificates and subordinanted debt 5.4% 6.1%
Debt certificates 2.7% 4.7%
Savings 3.8% 3.7%
Other amounts due to clients 2.7% 3.8%
Amounts due to banks 1.9% 2.8%

Market risk - SNS Bank’s trading portfolio
The market risk of SNS Bank’s trading portfolio is measured on a daily basis in terms of Value-at-Risk (VaR) (99%) and stress testing,
both with a one-day horizon. The following table shows the limits for the different trading portfolios. The total limit in terms of VaR
for the trading portfolio amounted to € 2.9 million. The combined limit of the capital market desk and the financial institutions
credit portfolio is much higher than last year’s combined limit. This is due to the fact that credit spreads have also been included in
the VaR calculations as from 2009. Because the financial institutions credit portfolio mostly comprises bonds from financial